
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 1 June 2022 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 June 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (To Follow) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 9 May 2022. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are trialling hybrid meeting arrangements to give registered 
speakers the opportunity to either attend the meeting in person to 
give their views or to attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  If you 
would like to attend the meeting remotely to speak you will be 
provided with a Zoom link to join the meeting.  We also ask that you 
provide a copy of your speech to 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, before 11 am on the day of the 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

meeting, so that the Clerk will be able to continue to read out your 
speech if you lose connection or cannot be heard in the physical 
meeting.  Remote attendees who lose connection may still be able 
to follow the meeting via the live stream on the Council’s YouTube 
channel. 
 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee will 
also be able to join the meeting via Zoom and must use their raise 
hand function to declare any interests. 
 

6.   Shoalstone Pool, Berry Head Road Brixham, TQ5 9FT 
P/2021/0942 

(Pages 4 - 23) 

 Removal of seating shelter and installation of 21 beach huts and 
hardstanding area.  Creation of two external seating areas to serve 
‘Shoals’ cafe on the roof above cafe and on the green. 
 

7.   Torbay Velopark, Penwill Way, Paignton P/2021/1091 (Pages 24 - 44) 
 Construction of cyclocross course with four structural features and 

cycling pump track. Relocation of existing storage containers. 
 

8.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 June 2022.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Planning Committee meetings 
on our YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


 

Application Site Address Shoalstone Pool,  
Berry Head Road, 
Brixham, 
TQ5 9FT 

Proposal Removal of seating shelter and installation of 21 
beach huts and hardstanding area.  Creation of two 
external seating areas to serve ‘Shoals’ cafe on the 
roof above cafe and on green. 

Application Number  P/2021/0942 

Applicant The Shoalstone Pool Communi
[...]
ositioned.  Given the degree of set back and 

recessed position at the western end of the green, the beach hut element is not 

considered to be inappropriate given its function, the size of the beach huts and their 

consistent style with existing beach huts in the setting of the ULPA.   

 

Page 11



2.5 The proposals would introduce built structures in the ULPA and the amount of 

space open to the public reduced slightly.  While the proposals have been designed 

and located to cause as little impact as possible, the openness of the ULPA and its 

character would be impacted to some degree.  The applicants have advised of their 

intention to plant a wildflower meadow on part of the Green Space in order to provide 

landscape enhancement.  Specific details have not been submitted in this application 

but a scheme of landscaping within the Green Space land under the control of the 

SPCIC in the Local Green Space could be secured through a Grampian-style 

planning condition and is recommended. 

 

Subject to the recommended conditions over details of stairs and railings for the roof 

top, seating and table furniture for the seating area on the green, use of the typical 

beach hut design and provision of a landscaping scheme, the proposal are 

considered to be in accordance with Policies DE1 and C5 of the Torbay Local Plan 

and Policies BH5 and E4 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

3. Impact on Heritage Assets 

 

The site lies within the Brixham Town Conservation Area and is set between the rear 

elevations of listed buildings in Berry Head Road and the seafront.  

 
Guidance on considering the impacts on designated heritage assets is provided in 
Paragraphs 199 to 208 of the NPPF (2021).  Paragraph 199 states that great weight 
should be given to an asset’s conservation and the more important the asset the 
greater the weight should be.  Paragraphs 201-202 state that “where a development 
proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated 
heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the 
proposal”.  Policy HE1 of the Local Plan requires developments to preserve the 
setting of listed buildings and their settings.  
 
Listed Buildings and Archaeology  
Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
requires local planning authorities when considering whether to grant planning 
permission for development which affects a listed building or its setting, to have 
special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any 
features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses. 
 
Policy SS10 sets out that proposals that may affect heritage assets will be assessed   
in terms of, inter alia, their impact on listed buildings and their settings and the 
importance of Torbay’s archaeological remains, and the contribution to design and 
use of appropriate materials and removal of deleterious features. 
 
With regards to archaeology, Devon County Council’s Archaeologist has requested a 
Written Scheme of Investigation for the areas of excavation, which although shallow 
are proposed in this area where remains from prehistoric through to medieval times 
have been recorded. This can be secured through a condition. 
 

Page 12



The Listed Buildings in Berry Head Road at Nos 12 to 32 comprise a row of stone 
houses with single storey links.  The proposals would not be visible from Berry Head 
Road and would not affect the setting from this perspective.   
 
From the SWCP at the rear of the Listed Buildings the character is less formal; the 
garden lengths vary and the boundaries are marked with hedges.  The land slopes 
down to the north towards the sea and the green area provides informal coastal 
recreation space for walking, sitting and viewing the sea.  The café seating proposals 
are small in scale and, subject to appropriate design and materials of the furniture, 
would not significantly alter the overall character of the setting.  The beach huts 
would introduce new structures but are not considered to be out of place in the 
coastal setting and would be visually separate from the listed buildings and not 
directly behind them.  Their impact on the setting of the listed buildings is considered 
to be at the lower end of “less than significant harm”. 
  
Subject to the suggested conditions, the amended proposal is considered to be in 
compliance with Policy HE1 of the Local Plan Policy TH8 of the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Conservation Area 

Section 72 of the Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 requires an 

LPA, in determining planning proposals, to have special attention to the desirability 

of preserving and enhancing the character or appearance of a conservation area.  

Policy SS10 of the Torbay Local Plan seeks to maintain the character of 

conservation areas while allowing sympathetic development.  

Policy SS10 of the Torbay Local Plan seeks to conserve and enhance the distinctive 
character and appearance of Torbay’s conservation areas, while allowing 
sympathetic development within them.  
 

Shoalstone Pool and the lido buildings were built in an Art Deco style in the mid 20th 
Century.  The simple rendered exterior walls and horizontal lines are key elements of 
the coastal fringe of this part of the Conservation Area.  
 
The upper level of the green space is less formal with open grass areas and 
pedestrian paths within the natural and historic setting.  Other structures include the 
seating shelters and the Public Conveniences at the eastern end, which are to be 
retained.  The informal recreational activities in the green space are intrinsic to this 
part of the Conservation Area. 
 
The application proposes new elements to this open setting.  However, as set out in 
the considerations of Urban Landscape, the design aims to minimise the impact on 
the Conservation Area and wider landscape setting 
[...]
nable to 

impose a condition limiting the hours of use of the external seating areas to 10pm.   

 

The limits on lighting in this area adjacent to the SAC are considered in The Ecology 

Section of this report and have implications for the hours of use of the seating areas 

and beach huts on a seasonal basis. 

 

Collection of waste and refuse for the seating areas would be included in the overall 

operation of the SPCIC and the existing restaurant. Collection of refuse and 

recycling from the beach huts would be controlled by SPCIC as for the existing 

beach huts.  No waste bins are proposed and beach hut owners are usually required 

to take their waste away with them. 

 

Subject to the above-mentioned conditions the proposal is considered to be 

acceptable with regard to the amenities of the area further to Policy DE3 of the Local 

Plan. 

 

5. Impact on Highways  

 

Policies TA1 and TA2 promote sustainable locations for new developments and 

require adequate accessibility and safety to meet the needs of the development.  

Policy TA3 seeks car and cycle parking standards to be met.   

 

The application sites are located within the Local Green Space off Berry Head Road.  

They are accessible on foot from Brixham Town and from Berry Head, being on the 

route of the South West Coast Path.  The Green Space is served by a public Pay 

and Display car park, with level footpath joining the SWCP in the Local Green 

Space.  There is a bus stop (Nos 17 and SB1) where the SWCP meets Berry Head 

Road, 200m from the café.  The application site is considered to be in a sustainable 

and accessible location. 

 

The roof top and green level seating areas will need to be managed so that they do 

not interfere with people using the SWCP.  The proposed steps to the roof top are 

designed to not intrude upon the line of the SWCP.  Seating on the proposed path-

level area, (together with tables, waiting staff and people waiting to be seated) must 

not cau
[...]
nfall event with attenuation designed so as there is no risk of 

flooding to properties or increased risk of flooding to adjacent land for the 

critical 1 in 100-year storm event plus a 40% allowance for climate change. 

On site all surface water shall be safely managed up to the "1 in 100-year 

critical rainfall event plus 40% allowance for climate change" conditions. This 

will require additional water storage areas to be created thereby contributing 

to a reduction in flooding downstream. The development shall not be utilised 

until the approved surface water drainage system has been completed as 

approved and it shall be continually maintained thereafter. 

 

Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood 

risk, and in order to accord with Policies ER1 and ER2 of the Adopted Torbay 

Local Plan 2012-2030 and the guidance contained in the NPPF. 

 

2. Archaeology WSI  
No development shall take place until the developer has secured the 
implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a 
written scheme of investigation (WSI) which has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out at all times in accordance with the approved scheme, or such 
other details as may be subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason:  To ensure, in accordance with Policy SS10 of the Torbay Local Plan 
2012 - 2030 and paragraph 199 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2018), that an appropriate record is made of archaeological evidence that 
may be affected by the development' 

 

Page 19



3. The demolition of the public seating shelter hereby permitted shall not 
commence until a scheme of public seating and picnic benches for the 
application site has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The scheme shall include   

a) details of the treatment of the area once excavated including 
surfaces and any retaining structures;  

b)  Restoration of any damage to surrounding areas and  
c) public benches and picnic benches which shall be made available 

for public use free of charge for the lifetime of the development.     
The approved scheme shall be implemented and the seating made available 

 for public use before the first use of the beach huts hereby permitted and  
 retained thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA.  

  
Reason:  In the interests of continued community provision and enhancement 
of leisure facilities in the locality further to Policies TO1 of the Local Plan and 
E4 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan.  
 

4. Landscaping plan to include Wildflower meadow in accordance with EA:  

Prior to the first occupation of any of the development hereby approved, a 

scheme of soft landscaping enhancement shall be submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include a linear 

wildflower area in accordance with the submitted Ecological Assessment 

(Sunflower Ecological Consultancy dated 19.09.2021). 

 All planting, seeding or turfing comprised within the approved scheme shall 

be carried out in the first planting season following the completion of the 

development  

  

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity of the Urban Protected Landscape 

Area and biodiversity enhancement in accordance with Policies DE1, C5 and 

NC1 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy E.8 of the 

Brixham Peninsula Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030. 

 

5. Details of Seating areas 

Prior to commencement of works to the restaurant roof top and the proposed 

green level seating areas hereby permitted, details of the relevant materials of 

the area surfaces, railings, fences and seating for each respective area shall 

be submitted to and agreed in writing by the LPA. Development shall take 

place in accordance with the approved details prior to the development to 

which it relates being brought into use and shall be retained as such for the 

lifetime of the development. 

 

Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the development within the 

Conservation Area and setting of Listed buildings and the Urban Landscape 

Protected area further to Policies SS10, HE1, DE1 and C5 of the Torbay Local 

Plan and Policy BH5 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

6. No structures on the external seating areas 

Page 20



No parasols, awnings, gazebos or other structures over 1.2m high either 

temporary or permanent shall be installed on the seating areas hereby 

permitted. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the development within the 

Conservation Area and setting of Listed buildings and the Urban Landscape 

Protected area further to Policies SS10, HE1, DE1 and C5 of the Torbay 

Local Plan and Policy BH5 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

7. Details of beach hut materials and finishes 

Prior to the commencement of above-ground works of the proposed beach 

hut area hereby permitted, details of colour, type and texture of all external 

materials, including hard-surfaced areas and restoration of any damage to 

surrounding areas, to be used in the construction of the beach hut area 

including the beach huts shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 

Planning Authority.  The development shall, thereafter, be implemented in 

accordance with the approved details. 

 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development in accordance with 

Policies DE1, HE1 and SS10 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012, Policy BH5 of 

Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan 2019 and the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

 

8. Hours of use until 10pm 

The external seating areas for the restaurant shall only be operated for the 

use hereby permitted between the hours of 10am to 10pm on any day. 

Outside those hours the areas shall be closed and no customers, visitors or 

employees shall be permitted to remain in the area. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the Local Green Space and 

neighbouring occupiers further to Policy DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan and 

Policy E.4 of Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan 2019. 

 

9. Cycle parking provisions  

Prior to the first occupation of each part of the development hereby permitted 

details of a scheme of cycle parking for users of that respective part of the 

development shall be submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The cycle storage facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 

approved details prior to first occupation and retained thereafter. 
 

Reason: In the interests of reduction of carbon fuel usage and residential 

amenity, and in accordance with Policies DE3, TA2 and TA3 of the Adopted 

Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

10. Lighting external 

Page 21



No external lighting of the development shall be installed unless otherwise 

agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 

implemented in accordance with the approved details and retained in that 

condition thereafter. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the protecting the habitat of Greater Horseshoe 

Bats around the South Hams SAC and the amenities of Shoalstone Local 

Green Space and neighbouring occupiers further to Policies NC1 and DE3 of 

the Torbay Local Plan and Policy E8 of Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood 

Plan 2019. 

 

11. No veg clearance in nesting season 

No vegetation removal shall be undertaken during the bird nesting season 

(March-September) unless a pre-works check is carried out by a suitably 

qualified ecologist confirming that nesting birds are absent.  

 

Reason: To prevent harm to nesting birds in accordance with policy NC1 of 

the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  

 

 

Infs  

1. Art 35 

2. The South West Coast Path is a public right of way.  Please be aware that 

obstructing a public right of way is an offence. The highway authority has the right to 

demand you remove any obstruction you cause. 

 

3. DCC HER Archaeological advice Development management - Historic Environment and 

planning in Devon 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Torbay Local Plan: 

TO1 Tourism, events and culture 

DE1 Design 

C5 Urban Landscape Protected Areas 

SS10 Conservation and the historic environment 

HE1 Listed buildings   

DE3 Development amenity 

TA1 Transport and accessibility  
TA2 Development access   
SS8 Natural environment 

NC1 Biodiversity and geodiversity 

ER1 Flood risk  
ER2 Water management  
 

Neighbourhood Plan 

Page 22

https://www.devon.gov.uk/historicenvironment/development-management/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/historicenvironment/development-management/


BH5 – Established Architecture 

E.4 – Local Green Spaces – 9 Shoalstone Pool 

 

Page 23



 

Application Site Address Torbay Velopark, Penwill Way, Paignton 

Proposal Construction of cyclocross course with four structural 
features and cycling pump track. Relocation of 
existing storage containers. 

Application Number  P/2021/1091 

Applicant Torbay Council (Sports Development Officer 
Catherine Williams) 

Agent As above. 

Date Application Valid 20 January 2022 

Decision Due date 21 April 2022 

Extension of Time Date 13 June 2022 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to planning conditions as outlined 
within the report. 
 
The final drafting of conditions and addressing any 
further material considerations that may come to light 
to be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, 
Housing & Climate Emergency 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning 
Committee because it is on land owned by Torbay 
Council. 

Planning Case Officer Jim Blackwell 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7

https://publicaccess.torbay.gov.uk/view/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 

 

Site Details 

Torbay Velopark is the first dedicated cycling facility of this type in the South West
[...]
 in support of the application. 
The proposal includes the construction of a number of features that will take up flood 
storage within the site. Within the site specific Flood Risk Assessment, the applicant 
has identified compensatory flood storage areas within the site in order that overall, 
there is no loss of flood storage as a result of this development. 
 
The Flood Risk Assessment recommends pre-and-post development topographical 
surveys are undertaken to demonstrate no loss of flood plain storage. Adjustment to 
the proposed re-profiling works can be progressed to offset any variations in finished 
levels. Runoff generated by the pump track surfacing will be intercepted by gravel 
surfacing which will promote infiltration as far as is practicable, with any residual 
runoff to continue over the remainder of the site, with negligible impact on 
downstream receptors. 
 
The Environment Agency have no objection subject to a condition requiring a 

remediation strategy if any unsuspected contamination is found during the works. They 

support the findings and recommendations of the submitted FRA and Geotechnical 

Report. 

 

Page 37



The Drainage Engineer has no objection providing the development is constructed in 
accordance with the site specific flood risk assessment. 
 
South West Water has identified a public 600mm sewer running through the site from 

north to south. South West Water have no objection, as the proposed works will not 

be within 3.5 metres of the existing sewer assets on site, and that the structures that 

will be added in the vicinity have no ground penetrating foundations. 

 
Contamination 
As the site is a remediated landfill site it is not proposed to dig down, with all materials 
imported to site. A detailed report was written for the original Velopark in 2014 for 
Torbay Council, Report No. 3911/2, which has been submitted as supporting 
evidence. As such, the Senior Environmental Health has no objection. The application 
dem
[...]
d in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The approved AMS and TPP shall be adhered to throughout the 

construction process. 

 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to prevent harm of trees in accordance 

with Policies C4 and DE1 of the Local Plan 2012-2030 and the guidance contained in 

the NPPF. These details are required pre-commencement to ensure appropriate 

mitigation at all stages of development. 

 

7. Flood Risk and Drainage 

The development shall only be carried out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk 

Assessment (received 28th February 2022 reference P/2021/1091/2). The 

compensatory flood storage areas shall be installed prior to the use of the 

development and these and the soakaways installed further to the submitted Flood 

Risk Assessment shall be retained and maintained in working condition for the lifetime 

of the development.  

 

Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, and 

in order to accord with Policies ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and 

the guidance contained in the NPPF. 

 

8. Topographical surveys 

No development shall take place until a detailed pre-and-post development 

topographical surveys have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance 

with the approved details. 

 

Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, and 

in order to accord with Policies ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and 

advice within the NPPF. 

 

This condition needs to be a pre-commencement condition to ensure the impacts of 

the development are mitigated from the beginning of the development. 

 

9. Landscaping 

No development shall take place until details of all proposed hard and soft landscaping 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All 

planting, seeding or turfing comprised within the approved scheme shall be carried out 

in the first planting season following the completion of the development and any trees 

or plants which within a period of 5 years from completion of the development die, are 

removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 

available planting season with others of a similar size and the same species. The 

approved hard landscaping details shall be provided within six months of the 

Page 42



development being brought into use and shall be retained for the life of the 

development. 

  

Reason: 

In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy DE1 of the Adopted 

Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

This condition needs to be a pre-commencement condition to ensure the impacts of 

the development are mitigated from the beginning of the development. 

 

10. No lighting 

No new external lighting shall be installed within the boundary of the application site 

unless in accordance with details that shall have first been submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

Reason:  

To avoid harm to bats and wildlife in accordance with Policies SS2, SS8 and NC1 of 

the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

11. Management and maintenance scheme 

No development shall take place until a scheme for the management and maintenance 

of playing field drainage, including a management and maintenance implementation 

programme, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority after consultation with Sport England. The playing fields shall thereafter be 

managed and maintained in accordance with the approved scheme. 

 

Reason: To ensure the quality of pitches is satisfactory and that they are available for 

use before development (or agreed timescale) and to accord with Torbay Local Plan 

Policy SC2 and guidance in the NPPF. 

 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 

SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS6 - Strategic transport improvements 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS14 – Low Carbon development and adaptation to climate change 
SDP4 – Clennon Valley leisure hub 
SDP1 - Paignton 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

Page 43



DE3 - Development Amenity 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation 
TO1 – Tourism, events and culture 
C5 - Urban Landscape Protection Areas 
DE1 - Design 
ER1 – Flood Risk 
 
Paignton Neighbourhood Plan  
PNP25 - Clennon Valley 
PNP1 (h) – Sustainable Transport 
PNP1 (c) - Design Principles 
PNP1 (i) - Surface Water 

Page 44


	Agenda
	6 Shoalstone Pool, Berry Head Road Brixham, TQ5 9FT P/2021/0942
	7 Torbay Velopark, Penwill Way, Paignton P/2021/1091



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

13 June 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Steve Darling, Dudley (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Hill, Barbara Lewis, 
Chris Lewis, Manning and Mills 

 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group 
and Conservative Group, the Membership of the Committee had been amended to 
include Councillors Steve Darling and Chris Lewis instead of Councillors Pentney 
and Jacqueline Thomas respectively. 
 
Councillor Manning had also replaced Councillor Brown as a permanent member 
of the Committee. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dart and Kennedy. 
 
As apologies had been received from the Chairman Councillor Pentney, the 
meeting was Chaired by Councillor Dudley, the Vice-Chairman. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Chairman deferred this item to the next meeting. 
 

3. Shoalstone Pool, Berry Head Road Brixham, TQ5 9FT P/2021/0942  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of a seating shelter and 
installation of 21 beach huts and hardstanding area.  Creation of two external 
seating areas to serve ‘Shoals’ café on the roof of the café and on the green. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  
 
At the meeting Jessica Stock, Chair of Shoalstone Pool CIC, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approve subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report with the following 
amended condition 5 as detailed by the Planning Officer at the meeting: 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 June 2022 
 

 

Condition 5.   
Prior to commencement of works to the restaurant roof top and the proposed 
green level seating areas hereby permitted, details of the relevant materials of the 
area surfaces, railings, boundary fences, seating and table furniture and the 
number of covers for each respective area shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall take place in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the development to which it relates 
being brought into use and shall be retained as such for the lifetime of the 
development.  The approved number of covers shall not be exceeded at any time. 
  
Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the development within the 
Conservation Area and setting of Listed buildings and the Urban Landscape 
Protected area further to Policies SS10, HE1, DE1 and C5 of the Torbay Local 
Plan and Policy BH5 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

4. Torbay Velopark, Penwill Way, Paignton P/2021/1091  
 
The Committee considered an application for construction of a cyclocross course 
with four structural features, cycling pump track and relocation of existing storage 
containers. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approve subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


